b) "Week" shall be defined as four (4) working days for the purposes of calculating 

severance pay. 

c) "Month" shall be defined to be four (4) applicable weeks for the purposes of calculating 
severance pay. 

d) "Year" shall be defined as any consecutive period of three hundred sixty-five (365) days 

or, in the case of a leap year, three hundred sixty-six (366) days. 

19.19 Severance Pay 

Entitlements: 

An employee whose employment is terminated by the Employer in accordance with this 

Agreement due to: 

a) layoff; 
b) retirement; 
c) death; or  
d) health conditions, upon voluntary application of the employee for severance which